548
49 CFR Ch. V (10–1–11 Edition) § 571.110
TABLE I-E—FOR TIRES WITH 420 KPA (60 PSI) MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE INFLATION PRESSURE AND
MAXIMUM LOAD RATING BELOW 399 KG (880 LB)—Continued
Cord material Inch-pounds joules (J)
Nylon or Polyester ............................................................................................... 1,950 inch pounds 220 joules (J).
TABLE II—TEST INFLATION PRESSURES
[Maximum permissible inflation pressure to be used for the following test]

Rim size designation means rim diame-
ter and width.
Rim type designation means the indus-
try of manufacturer’s designation for a
rim by style or code.
Rim width means nominal distance
between rim flanges.
Vehicle capacity weight means the
rated cargo and luggage load plus 68
kilograms times the vehicle’s des-
ignated seating capacity.
Vehicle maximum load on the tire
means that load on an individual tire
that is determined by distributing to
each axle its share of the maximum
loaded vehicle weight and dividing by
two.
Vehicle normal load on the tire means
that load on an individual tire that is
determined by distributing to each axle
its share of the curb weight, accessory
weight, and normal occupant weight
(distributed in accordance with Table
I) and dividing by 2.
Wheel center member is used as defined
in § 571.129.
S4. Requirements.
S4.1 General. Vehicles shall be
equipped with tires that meet the re-
quirements of § 571.139, New pneumatic
tires for light vehicles, except that pas-
senger cars may be equipped with a
pneumatic T-type temporary spare tire
assembly that meets the requirements
of § 571.109, or equipped with a non-
pneumatic spare tire assembly that
meets the requirements of § 571.129,
New non-pneumatic tires for passenger
cars, and S6 and S8 of this standard.
Passenger cars equipped with a non-
pneumatic spare tire assembly shall
meet the requirements of S4.3(e), and
S5, and S7 of this standard.
S4.2 Tire load limits.
S4.2.1 Tire load limits for passenger
cars.
S4.2.1.1 The vehicle maximum load
on the tire shall not be greater than
the applicable maximum load rating as
marked on the sidewall of the tire.
S4.2.1.2 The vehicle normal load on
the tire shall not be greater than 94
percent of the load rating at the vehi-
cle manufacturer’s recommended cold
inflation pressure for that tire.
S4.2.2 Tire load limits for multipurpose
passenger vehicles, trucks, buses, and
trailers.
S4.2.2.1 Except as provided in
S4.2.2.2, the sum of the maximum load
ratings of the tires fitted to an axle
shall not be less than the GAWR of the
axle system as specified on the vehi-
cle’s certification label required by 49
CFR part 567. If the certification label
shows more than one GAWR for the
axle system, the sum shall be not less
than the GAWR corresponding to the
size designation of the tires fitted to
the axle.
S4.2.2.2 When passenger car tires are
installed on an MPV, truck, bus, or
trailer, each tire’s load rating is re-